

FITZGERALD MORRIS
BAKER FIRTH PC

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS

Thomas A. Ulasewicz, Esq.
tau@fmbf-law.com

January 24, 2014

Attorneys

Carl T. Baker
John D. Aspland, Jr.
Lawrence Elmen
Jill E. O'Sullivan
Martin A. Cohen
Joshua D. Lindy
Kara I. Lais
William A. Scott
Gregory J. Sanda
Cassandra A. Partyka

Hand Delivered

Hon. Robert D. Mayberger
Clerk of the Court
State of New York
Supreme Court, Appellate Division,
Third Judicial Department
P.O. Box 7288, Capitol Station
Albany, New York 12224-0288

Of Counsel

Robert C. Morris
Thomas A. Ulasewicz
Patricia M. Ulasewicz

Re: Protect the Adirondacks! et al. v. APA, et al.,
State of New York Appellate Division, Third Judicial Department,
Case No. 516901

Dear Mr. Mayberger:

Retired

Peter D. FitzGerald
Peter A. Firth
Laura V. Nield
G. Thomas Moynihan, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

POINT I - THE APA’S FINAL DECISION WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND WELL-REASONED IN FINDING NO UNDUE ADVERSE IMPACTS ON WILDLIFE, WILDLIFE HABITAT AND THE CRANBERRY POND ENVIRONS 7

A. The Record With Regard To Assessment Of Wildlife And Wildlife Habitat 10

B. The Record With Regard To Assessment Of The Cranberry Pond Environs..... 12

C. Data Collection..... 13

D. Conclusion 17

POINT II - ALL PROPOSED LAND USES AND DEVELOPMENT ARE ON THE PRIMARY OR SECONDARY USES LIST AND FAVORED WITH A PRESUMPTION OF COMPATIBILITY AS A MATTER OF LAW 17

A. Appellants Misrepresent The Statutory Language In The APA Act..... 17

B. An Ill-Conceived Position by Appellants That Is Contrary To The Hearing Record..... 19

C. Maintaining Timber Management 20

D. Conclusion 21

POINT III - THE AC&R’S PROPOSED VALET BOAT LAUNCHING SERVICE IS NOT ILLEGAL 22

A. Ripeness 22

B. Appellants’ Action Is Impermissible..... 23

C. Not A Commercial Operation..... 24

D. Boat Capacity/Watershed Stewardship Program..... 25

E. Conclusion	26
POINT IV - THE AC&R PROJECT WILL NOT HAVE AN UNDUE ADVERSE FISCAL IMPACT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT	27
A. Municipal Support and the Ability Of The Public To Provide Services	27
B. The Pending FCIDA Transaction	30
C. The Projected Real Estate Sales	32
D. Conclusion	35
POINT V - BALANCING ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS WITH ECONOMIC AND OTHER BENEFITS	35
POINT VI - APPELLANTS' ARGUMENT THAT FINAL APPROVAL "FAILED TO MAKE THE FINDINGS REQUIRED BY LAW" AND WERE "CONCLUSORY" IS PREPOSTEROUS	37
POINT VII - APPELLANTS' PROCEDURAL RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED.....	39
A. Appellant Sierra Club Lacks Standing To Sue.....	40
B. Conclusion	41
POINT VIII - LENGTH OF TIME FOR A PROJECT TO BE "IN EXISTENCE"	41
POINT IX - THERE WERE NO IMPROPER EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS.....	43
A. This Court Should Affirm Supreme Court's Decision and Order Denying Appellants' Motion For Leave To Conduct Disclosure	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

300 Gramaton Avenue Assoc. v State Div. of Human Rights, 45 NY2d 176, 180 [1978])..... 9

333 Cherry LLC v Northern Resorts, Inc., 66 AD3d 1176, n 3, [2009] 22

Association for the Protection of the Adirondacks v Town of Tupper Lake, 64 AD3d 25 [3d Dept 2009])..... 29

Britt v DiNapoli, 91 AD3d 1102 [3d Dept 2012] 44

Cantone v DiNapoli, 83 AD3d 1259, 1260 [3d Dept 2011] 44

Church of St. Paul & St. Andrew v. Barwick, 67 NY2d 510, 520 [1986], cert denied 479 US 985) 22

Concerned Citizens Against Crossgates v Flacke, 89 AD2d 759, 761 [3d Dept 1982] 44, 45

Dudley Road Assn. v Adirondack Park Agency, 214 AD2d 274, 278, 281 [3d Dept 1995]) 8, 15

Federation of Mental Health Ctrs. v. DeBuono, 275 AD2d 557, 561–562 [3d Dept 2000] 22

Gen. Elec. Co. v Macejka, 117 AD2d 896, 897 [3d Dept. 1986]) 49

Helms v Reid, 90 Misc2d 583 [Sup Ct Hamilton County 1977]) 25

In the Matter of Jonas, 155 NYS2d 506 (Sup Ct Westchester County 1956), affd. 3 A.D.2d 558 (2d Dept 1957)..... 40

Lane Construction Corp v Cahill, 270 AD2d 609 (3d Dept 2000) 10

Matter of Collins v Codd, 38 NY2d 269, 270 1976]) 9

Matter of Dudley Road Assn. v Adirondack Park Agency, 214 AD2d 274, 281 [3d Dept 1995]) 8

Matter of Morse v. Town of Gardiner Planning Board., 164 A.D.2d 336, 340-342 [3d Dept 1990])..... 16

Matter of New York State Inspection, Sec. & Law Enforcement Empls., Dist. Council 82, AFSCME, AFL–CIO v Cuomo, 64 NY2d 233, 241 n 3 [1984]) 22, 23

Matter of Preble v Zagatta, 263 AD2d 833, 835 [3d Dept 1999] 10

Matter of Ridge Road Fire District v Schiano, 16 NY3d 494, 499 [2011]) 9

Matter of Rushin v Commissioner of the N.Y. State Dept. of Correctional Servs., 235 AD2d 891, 891 [3d Dept 1997])..... 23

Matter of Town of Pleasant Val. v New York State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs., 253 AD2d 8, 15 [2d Dept. 1999]) 49

Matter of WEOK Broadcasting Corp. v Planning Bd. of Town of Lloyd, 79 NY2d 373 (1992) 9

Mitchell v Stuart, 293 AD2d 905, 906 [3d Dept 2002] 49, 50

Moorehead v New York City Transit Authority, 537 NYS2d 862 [2d Dept 1989])..... 9

Mount Hope Development Corp. v. James, 233 App. Div. 284 (1st Dept 1931) affd. 258 NY 510 (1932)..... 40

O'Brien v Barnes Bldg Co., Inc., 380 NYS2d 405 [1974])..... 40

People v System Properties, 281 AD 433 [3d Dept 1953]) 24

<i>Purdy v Kreisberg</i> , 47 NY2d 354, 357 [1979])	10
<i>Town of Wallkill v New York State Bd. of Real Prop. Servs.</i> , 274 AD2d 856, 859 [3d Dept. 2000]	49

Statutes

APA Act §801	35
APA Act § 802 (46)	4
APA Act § 802 (50)	4
APA Act § 805 (1)(a).....	25
APA Act § 805 (3)(g)(2).....	19, 20, 21
APA Act § 805 (3)(c)(3).....	18
APA Act § 805 (3)(c)(4).....	4
APA Act § 805 (3)(d)(3).....	4
APA Act § 805 (3)(e)(3).....	4
APA Act § 805 (3)(g)(3).....	4
APA Act § 805 (3)(g)(4).....	7
APA Act § 805(4).....	27, 29, 35
APA Act § 805.4.d.....	27
APA Act §§ 805 (3)(c)-(h).....	18
APA Act § 807.2.d.....	19
APA Act §809 (10)	35
APA Act §809 (10)(b)	17
APA Act § 809 (10)(e).....	27, 29, 30
APA Act § 809 (10)(a)-(e).....	38, 39
APA Act § 816.....	25
CPLR Article 78	49
CPLR 408.....	49
Environmental Conservation Law § 9-0101(6)	25
Executive Law, Article 27	4
Executive Law, §802 (3).....	44
Executive Law, §803	44
Executive Law § 805 (3)(g)(1) and (2)	17
Executive Law 809 (7)(c)	41, 43
General Municipal Law, Art. 18-A.....	31
SAPA § 307(2).....	44, 45, 46
SAPA §307(2)(b).....	45

Regulations

9 NYCRR §572.20 (b).....	43
9 NYCRR §572.20 (c)(2).....	43
9 NYCRR §572.20 (d)(3)	43
9 NYCRR §§ 580.14(g), 580.15(a)(3)	8
9 NYCRR § 580.18 (b).....	39
9 NYCRR § 587.4 (c)(2).....	45, 46
9NYCRR § 572.20 (d)(1) & (2).....	43
9NYCRR § 580.18 (c)	38
9NYCRR § 587.4.....	44
9NYCRR § 587.4 (c)(2)(i) & (ii).....	45
9NYCRR § 587.4 (c)(2)(ii).....	39, 45
9NYCRR § 587.4 (c)(2).....	45, 46

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. 14, § 5	23, 25
---------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Richard S. Booth, “Developing Institutions For Regional Land Use Planning and Control – The Adirondack Experience,” Buffalo Law Review, Vol. 28 at 678 (1979)	16
Adirondack Park Agency Comprehensive Report, 1-71 (1976).....	19
Savage and Sierchio, “The Adirondack Park Agency Act: A Regional Land Use Plan Confronts the Taking Issue,” Albany Law Review, Vol. 40 at 458 – 459 (1976).....	19
